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Master programme - African Studies  
 

This interdisciplinary and interfaculty MA course offered by the Centre for African Studies Basel 
can be started both in autumn and spring semester, whereby the preference is on autumn 
semester when introductory courses are offered. Core classes are taught in English or are 
offered in English on request. German language skills will allow for a wider choice of courses.  

  

Curriculum 
The curriculum builds directly on the axes of research of the Centre for African Studies at the 
University of Basel and thereby allows for the integration, on the one hand, of current research 
interests in teaching activities and, on the other hand, of excellent students into the various 
research groups.   

Specialisation 
Students build a specific profile by choosing two out of five thematic modules in which they 
will specialise. These are the modules in which they will write their two long-papers and, in 
one of them, their MA-thesis. Please consult the Wegleitung (guidelines) and Studienplan 
(curriculum in table form) for the MA African Studies valid from 1 August 2013. An english 
translation is available from the student advisors listed below. 

Additional courses 
Recommended courses of free choice (Komplementärbereich) as well as courses at 
neighbouring universities are listed in this brochure.   

Semester-Apéro  
A reception for newcomers and current students of the Centre takes place on Monday, 16 
September 2019, 12h15 at the Centre for African Studies Basel, Rheinsprung 21. New students 
are firmly expected to attend.   

Counseling 
Beginners contact the Centre for African Studies for student counseling, ideally before the start 
of their studies, in order to establish their individual study portfolio. They are also required to 
join the mailing list of the Centre for African Studies (email to zasb@unibas.ch) whereby they 
will receive a weekly newsletter and event-calendar. Furthermore, those on facebook are 
encouraged to join the group "Centre for African Studies Basel" which unites students and 
friends of the Centre.  

  

Contact  
zasb@unibas.ch, T. +41 61 207 34 82  

Student advisors  
Veit Arlt, PhD, veit.arlt@unibas.ch  
Melanie Sampayo, MA, melanie.sampayovidal@unibas.ch  

Adress 
Rheinsprung 21 CH-4051 Basel 
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Modules 
 

Module: Introduction to African Studies 
 
11719-01 Lecture with colloquium: 

Introduction to African Studies  
( 3 KP ) 

Fr 09:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Kadiatou Nenein 
Diallo James 
Lawrence Merron 
Giorgio Miescher 
Henri-Michel Yéré 

23921-01 Übung: Academic Writing in African 
Studies ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 12:00-14:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.002  

Melanie Sampayo 
Vidal 

    
Module: Basics: Environment 
 
48486-01 + Seminar: African Cities ( 3 KP ) Mo 09:00-17:00 Alte 

Gewerbeschule, Studio 
357 Block 

Sophie Oldfield 

11569-01  Lecture : African Ecology ( 2 KP ) Di 16:00-18:00, Mi 17:00-
19:00 , Do 16:00-18:00 
Geographie, lecture 
theatre 5-01 lecture 
dates: sessions I-III (15-
17th Oct.), IV-VI (19-21th 
Nov.), VII-IX (10-12th 
Dec.) , lecture times: 
Tuesdays 16-18:00, 
Wednesdays 17-19:00, 
Thursdays 16-18:00 

Philip Greenwood 

12007-01 Lecture : Geographie der 
Entwicklungsländer ( 4 KP ) 

Mi 08:15-10:00 
Bernoullistrasse 30/32, 
lecture theatre 223 

Marcus Nüsser 
Rita Schneider-
Sliwa Kaspar 
Wyss 

22695-01 Lecture with excercises: Einführung 
in die Umweltgeowissenschaften  
(1 KP ) 

Block Christine Alewell 

    
Module: Basics: Epidemiology 
 
11655-01 Lecture : Epidemiological Concepts 

( 3 KP ) 
Di 13:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Manuel Hetzel 
Christian Lengeler 
Jürg Utzinge 

28892-01 Lecture with excercises: Key Issues 
in International and Public Health  
(2 KP ) 

Mi 10:15-12:00 
Vesalianum - annex, 
lecture theatre (EO.16)  

Peter Steinmann 
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Module: Basics: Sociology 
 
55112-01 Seminar: Africa works: Politics 

within and beyond the state (3 KP) 
Di 10:15-12:00 Sociology, 
lecture theatre 215  

Tobias Hagmann 

55565-01 Seminar: Korruption und Afrika  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 08:00-10:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Elisio Macamo 

 
Module: Basics: Social Anthropology 
 
16234-01 + Kurs: Introduction into the 

Ethnography of West Africa ( 4 KP ) 
Do 08:15-12:00 Alte 
Universität, room -201  

Till Förster 

10727-01 Übung: Soziale Organisation ( 3 KP ) Di 12:15-14:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 2nd 
floor 

Silke Oldenburg 

 
Module: Basics: Politics 
 
48554-01 Seminar: International Conflicts and 

Peacebuilding ( 3 KP ) 
Do 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 105 
h 

Laurent 
Goetschel 

25856-01 Seminar: Politik und Religion: 
Politikwissenschaftliche Grundlagen 
( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 Theology, 
room 201  

Antonius 
Liedhegener 

    
Module: Basics: Religion 
 

23154-01 Lecture : Grundlagen zum 
Wechselverhältnis von Religion, 
Wirtschaft und Politik ( 3 KP ) 

Di 14:15-16:00 
Pharmazie-Historisches 
Museum, big lecture 
theatre  

Markus Huppen-
bauer, Jens Köhr-
sen, Antonius 
Liedhegener 

55091-01 Übung: Aktuelle Trends in der 
weltweiten Christenheit ( 3 KP ) 

Block Summer School 
Hongkong und China: 
15. - 31. August 2019 

Andreas Heuser 
Christian Weber 

11262-01 Übung: Einführung in die 
islamische Religion und Kultur  
( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 
Maiengasse, room 0105  

Maurus 
Reinkowski 

    
Module:Basics: History 
 
55561 Seminar: Women in African 

History (3 KP) 
Mi 10:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Lorena Rizzo 
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Module: Fields: Media and Imagination 
 
55638-01 Forschungsseminar: Out of Africa: 

Novels in English from Chinua 
Achebe to Chimamanda Ngozi 
Adichie ( 4 KP ) 

Do 16:15-18:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 
104  

Therese Steffen 

55018-01 Colloquium: 
Geschlechterforschung ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:15-18:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004 14, dates: 23. 
September, 14. 
October, 4. November, 
25. November, and 9. 
December 2019 

Andrea Maihofer 

55607-01 Kurs: Le récit de filiation dans la 
littérature africaine ( 2 KP ) 

Fr 08:15-10:00 
Maiengasse, room E005  

Isabelle Chariatte 
Fels 

55565-01 Seminar: Korruption und Afrika  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 08:00-10:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Elisio Macamo 

25856-01 Seminar: Politik und Religion: 
Politikwissenschaftliche 
Grundlagen ( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 
Theology, room 201  

Antonius 
Liedhegener 

55562-01 Seminar: Sound, Noise, and 
Archives ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 14:00-16:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.002  

Luregn 
Lenggenhager 

52232-01 + Seminar: Urbanism in Conflict: 
Current Debates ( 3 KP ) 

Di 09:00-12:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 
103, irregular, 
29.October 2019 12. 
November 2019 26. 
November 2019 

 

55721-01 Seminar: Visual History: A social 
history reading of the William 
Kentridge exhibition at the 
Museum of Contemporary Art in 
Basel ( 3 KP ) 

unregelmässig Block: 
11. - 14. September 
2019, all day  
 venue: Museum for 
contemporary art Basel, 
St. Alban-Rheinweg 60 

Kadiatou Nenein 
Diallo 
Giorgio Miescher 
Lorena Rizzo 

55561-01 Seminar: Women in African History 
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 10:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

 

55483-01 Seminar: Zeitgenössische 
südafrikanische Kunst: Praxis, 
Theorie, Kritik ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 
Kunstgeschichte, room 
1. Stock 131  

Fiona Siegenthaler 

23154-01 Lecture : Grundlagen zum 
Wechselverhältnis von Religion, 
Wirtschaft und Politik ( 3 KP ) 

Di 14:15-16:00 
Pharmazie-Historisches 
Museum, big lecture 
theatre  

Markus Huppen-
bauer, Jens 
Köhrsen, Antonius 
Liedhegener 

55163-01 + Lecture : Orient in Basel ( 2 KP ) Di 18:15-20:00 
Kollegienhaus, lecture 
theatre 102  

Martin A. 
Guggisberg 
Maurus Reinkowski 
Rolf A. Stucky 
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55094-01 + Lecture : Pfingstbewegung: 
Geschichte - Theologie - aktuelle 
Themen ( 3 KP ) 

Do 10:15-12:00 
Kollegienhaus  

Andreas Heuser 

52238-01 + Lecture : Urbanism in Conflict  
( 1 KP ) 

Mo 18:00-20:00 
Kollegienhaus, 
Regenzzimmer 111 , 
irregular, 09.09.2019 
28.10.2019 11.11.2019 
25.11.2019 

 

55678-01 Übung: A man's world? James 
Brown, Black Power & Black Music 
( 3 KP ) 

Di 16:15-18:00 
Musikwissenschaft, 
Vortragssaal  

Christian Bielefeldt 

55091-01 Übung: Aktuelle Trends in der 
weltweiten Christenheit ( 3 KP ) 

Block Summer School 
Hongkong and China: 
15. - 31. August 2019 

Andreas Heuser 
Christian Weber 

55125-01 Übung: Black Contemporary Art  
( 3 KP ) 

Di 12:15-14:00 
Kunstgeschichte, room 
1. Stock 131  

Simon Vagts 

11262-01 Übung: Einführung in die 
islamische Religion und Kultur  
( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 
Maiengasse, room 0105  

Maurus Reinkowski 
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Module: Fields: Knowledge Production and Transfer 
 
55720-01 Forschungsseminar: Key Issues 

in African Studies ( 3 KP ) 
Mo 10:00-12:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.004  

Elisio Macamo 

55158-01 Colloquium: Aktuelle 
Forschungen zur Geschichte 
Afrikas ( 2 KP ) 

 Julia Tischler 

55563-01 Colloquium: Namibian and 
Southern African Studies ( 2 KP ) 

 Lena Bloemertz 
Dag Henrichsen 
Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 

55711-01 Kurs: Multi-sited learning in 
Bamako, Basel and Conakry: 
Transnational knowledge 
production in theory and 
practice  
( 5 KP ) 

Do 10:00-12:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.004  

Elisio Macamo 
Joschka Philipps 
Noemi Steuer 

56476-01 Seminar: An Introduction to the 
Sociology of Health and Illness  
( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:00-16:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.002  

Henri-Michel Yéré 

55010-01 Seminar: Decentering 
Anthropology: Postcolonial 
Debates ( 3 KP ) 

Do 14:15-16:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 2nd floor  

Brigit Obrist van 
Eeuwijk 

55420-01 Seminar: Experiments in "Third 
World"-Socialism and the 
Discourse of 
"Underdevelopment" ( 3 KP ) 

Do 12:15-14:00 Department 
of History  

Moritz 
Feichtinger 

55333-01 Seminar: Intersektionale 
Perspektiven auf Citizenship-
Politiken: Aktuelle theoretische 
Debatten und empirische 
Fallstudien ( 3 KP ) 

Fr 12:15-16:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.004 14-daily 

Sarah Schilliger 

55565-01 Seminar: Korruption und Afrika  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 08:00-10:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.004  

Elisio Macamo 

25856-01 Seminar: Politik und Religion: 
Politikwissenschaftliche 
Grundlagen ( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 Theology, 
room 201  

Antonius 
Liedhegener 

48553-01 Seminar: Politik zwischen 
Wissenschaft und Praxis: 
Beispiele aus dem Nord-Süd- 
Bereich ( 3 KP ) 

Do 14:15-15:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 104  

Laurent Goetschel 
Dana Landau 

31938-01 + Seminar: Qualitative Data 
Analysis in African Studies ( 3 KP 
) 

Mi 10:00-12:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.002  

Elisio Macamo 

48555-01 Seminar: Research Methods in 
Social and Political Science ( 3 KP 
) 

Mo 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 106  

Florian Weiler 

55562-01 Seminar: Sound, Noise, and 
Archives ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 14:00-16:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.002  

Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
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53610-01 Seminar: The Colonial 
Mediterranean ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 Alte 
Gewerbeschule, room II -160  

Emilio Distretti 

52044-01 Seminar: The Politics of Water in 
an Arid Environment ( 3 KP ) 

 Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 

55645-01 Seminar: The Sociology and 
Psychology of Prejudice and 
Racism ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 16:15-18:00 
Rosshofgasse (Schnitz), 
room S 01  

Manfred Max 
Bergman 

48602-01 Seminar: Transdisciplinary 
Research Approaches: An 
Introduction to Key Concepts and 
Methods ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 08:15-10:00 Sociology, 
lecture theatre 215  

Alexandra 
Hofmänner 

52232-01  + Seminar: Urbanism in Conflict: 
Current Debates ( 3 KP ) 

Di 09:00-12:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 103, 
irregular, 29.October 2019 
12. November 2019 26. 
November 2019 

 

55721-01 Seminar: Visual History: A social 
history reading of the William 
Kentridge exhibition at the 
Museum of Contemporary Art in 
Basel ( 3 KP ) 

Irregular, Block: 11. - 14. 
September 2019, all day  
venue: Museum for 
contemporary art Basel, St. 
Alban-Rheinweg 60, 4052 
Basel. 

Kadiatou Nenein 
Diallo 
Giorgio Miescher 
Lorena Rizzo 

55561-01 Seminar: Women in African 
History  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 10:00-12:00 Rheinsprung 
21, room 00.004  

Lorena Rizzo 

55483-01 Seminar: Zeitgenössische 
südafrikanische Kunst: Praxis, 
Theorie, Kritik ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 
Kunstgeschichte, room 1. 
Stock 131  

Fiona Siegenthaler 

49855-01 Tutorat: Research Methods in 
Social and Political Science ( 2 KP 
) 

Do 08:15-10:00 
Wirtschaftswissenschaftliche 
Fakultät  

Gabriel Farkas 

55163-01 + Lecture : Orient in Basel ( 2 KP ) Di 18:15-20:00 
Kollegienhaus, lecture 
theatre 102  

Martin A. 
Guggisberg 
Maurus 
Reinkowski 
Rolf A. Stucky 

52238-01 + Lecture : Urbanism in Conflict  
( 1 KP ) 

Mo 18:00-20:00 
Kollegienhaus, 
Regenzzimmer 111, 
irregular, 09.09.2019 
28.10.2019 11.11.2019 
25.11.2019 

 

14172-01 + Lecture with colloquium: 
Einführung in die 
Geschlechterforschung ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 10:15-11:45 Alte 
Universität, room -201  

Frank Luck 

55434-01 Übung: American philanthropy 
and African development in the 
twentieth century: a global 
history of capitalism ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 Department 
of History  

Cassandra 
Thiesen-Mark 
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11262-01 Übung: Einführung in die 
islamische Religion und Kultur  
( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 Maiengasse, 
room 0105  

Maurus 
Reinkowski 
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Module: Fields: Governance and Politics 
 
52077-01 Colloquium: New Research in Peace, 

Conflict and Development Studies  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
105  

Laurent Goetschel 
Joschka Philipps 

55009-01 Seminar: A Critical Reflection of 
Corruption and Sustainable 
Development ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:15-16:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 
2nd floor  

Lucy Koechlin 

55112-01 Seminar: Africa works: Politics within 
and beyond the state (3 KP) 

Di 10:15-12:00 
Sociology, lecture 
theatre 215  

Tobias Hagmann 

48486-01 + Seminar: African Cities ( 3 KP ) Mo 09:00-17:00 Alte 
Gewerbeschule, 
Studio 357 Block 

Sophie Oldfield 

55073-01 Seminar: Divestment, Climate 
Change and Global Development  
( 3 KP ) 

Do 08:15-10:00 
Sociology, lecture 
theatre 215  

Stephan Schmidt 

55420-01 Seminar: Experiments in "Third 
World"-Socialism and the Discourse 
of "Underdevelopment" ( 3 KP ) 

Do 12:15-14:00 
Department of History  

Moritz Feichtinger 

55232-01 Seminar: Geopolitics of 
Urbanization: China's Belt and Road 
Initiative in Africa ( 3 KP ) 

Di 16:15-18:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 
106  

Kenny R. Cupers 
Remo Reginold 

48554-01 Seminar: International Conflicts and 
Peacebuilding ( 3 KP ) 

Do 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
105  

Laurent Goetschel 

55333-01 Seminar: Intersektionale 
Perspektiven auf Citizenship-
Politiken: Aktuelle theoretische 
Debatten und empirische Fallstudien 
( 3 KP ) 

Fr 12:15-16:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004 14-daily 

Sarah Schilliger 

55731-01 Seminar: Migration, Mobility and 
Change: Debating Key Issues ( 3 KP ) 

 Katrin Sontag 

55415-01 Seminar: Order and Security in Africa 
in the Twentieth Century ( 3 KP ) 

Fr 12:00-16:00 
Department of History 
14-daily 

Romain Tiquet 

15995-01 Seminar: Political Ecology and 
Societal Transformations from 
Anthropological Perspective ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 14:15-16:00 
Vesalianum, room 
(O2.02)  

Piet Van Eeuwijk 

25856-01 Seminar: Politik und Religion: 
Politikwissenschaftliche Grundlagen 
( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-12:00 
Theology, room 201  

Antonius 
Liedhegener 

48553-01 Seminar: Politik zwischen 
Wissenschaft und Praxis: Beispiele 
aus dem Nord-Süd- Bereich ( 3 KP ) 

Do 14:15-15:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
104  

Laurent Goetschel 
Dana Landau 

 
53610-01 Seminar: The Colonial 

Mediterranean ( 3 KP ) 
Mo 16:15-18:00 Alte 
Gewerbeschule, room 
II -160  

Emilio Distretti 
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52044-01 Seminar: The Politics of Water in an 
Arid Environment ( 3 KP ) 

 Luregn Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 

55730-01 Seminar: Transformations of the 
State – Changing Roles and Practices 
of State Governing in Changing 
Societies ( 3 KP ) 

Di 10:15-11:45 
Rosshofgasse 
(Schnitz), room S 01  

Basil Bornemann 

52232-01 + Seminar: Urbanism in Conflict: 
Current Debates ( 3 KP ) 

Di 09:00-12:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 
103 , irregular, 
29.October 2019 12. 
November 2019 26. 
November 2019 

 

12007-01 Lecture : Geographie der 
Entwicklungsländer ( 4 KP ) 

Mi 08:15-10:00 
Bernoullistrasse 
30/32, lecture theatre 
223  

Marcus Nüsser Rita 
Schneider-Sliwa 
Kaspar Wyss 

23154-01 Lecture : Grundlagen zum 
Wechselverhältnis von Religion, 
Wirtschaft und Politik ( 3 KP ) 

Di 14:15-16:00 
Pharmazie-
Historisches Museum, 
big lecture theatre  

Markus 
Huppenbauer 
Jens Köhrsen 
Antonius 
Liedhegener 

52238-01 + Lecture : Urbanism in Conflict  
( 1 KP ) 

Mo 18:00-20:00 
Kollegienhaus, 
Regenzzimmer 111, 
irregular, 09.09.2019 
28.10.2019 11.11.2019 
25.11.2019 

 

55678-01 Übung: A man's world? James 
Brown, Black Power & Black Music  
( 3 KP ) 

Di 16:15-18:00 
Musikwissenschaft, 
Vortragssaal  

Christian Bielefeldt 

55434-01 Übung: American philanthropy and 
African development in the 
twentieth century: a global history 
of capitalism ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 
Department of History  

Cassandra Thiesen-
Mark 

10727-01 Übung: Soziale Organisation ( 3 KP ) Di 12:15-14:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 
2nd floor  

Silke Oldenburg 
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Module: Fields: Public Health and Social Life 
 
55044-01 + Seminar: Advances in Infection 

Biology, Epidemiology and Global 
Public Health ( 1 KP ) 

programme please see: 
www.swisstph.ch 

Jürg Utzinger 

56476-01 Seminar: An Introduction to the 
Sociology of Health and Illness  
( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:00-16:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.002  

Henri-Michel Yéré 

11718-01 Seminar: Current Ecological and 
Health Issues in Africa ( 2 KP ) 

Fr 14:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, Matterhorn  
20.09.2019, 27.09.2019, 
01.11.2019, 22.11.2019: 
room Alpamayo 
08.11.2019: no lecture 

Günther Fink 
Jürg Utzinger 

11910-01 Seminar: Current Topics in 
Epidemiology and Public Health 
( 2 KP ) 

Mo 17:15-18:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, Kilimanjaro 

Jürg Utzinger 

11647-01 Seminar: Interdisciplinary Research 
in Epidemiology and Infection 
Biology ( 1 KP ) 

Do 13:15-14:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Jennifer Keiser 
Jürg Utzinger 

28893-01 Lecture : Biostatistics ( 2 KP ) Mi 09:15-11:00 
Vesalianum  takes place 
week 1 - 7 

Tracy Glass 
Jan Hattendorf 
Marek Kwiatkowski 
Amanda Ross 

11652-01 Lecture : Drug Discovery and 
Development for Parasitic Diseases  
( 2 KP ) 

Do 14:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Reto Brun 
Jennifer Keiser 

11655-01 Lecture : Epidemiological Concepts ( 
3 KP ) 

Di 13:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Manuel Hetzel 
Christian Lengeler 
Jürg Utzinger 

11654-01 Lecture : Epidemiological Methods ( 
4 KP ) 

Do 09:15-13:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Jan Hattendorf 
Daniel Mäusezahl 

11911-01 Lecture : Introduction to One Health 
( 3 KP ) 

Di 08:15-10:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Esther Schelling 
Jakob Zinsstag 

34889-01 Lecture : Medical parasitology and 
neglected tropical diseases  
( 2 KP ) 

Mi 14:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, Kilimanjaro  

Pie Müller 
Peter Odermatt 

18423-01 Lecture with excercises: Health 
systems ( 2 KP ) 

Fr 09:15-13:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse, 
irregular, takes place 
week 8 - 14 

Fabrizio Tediosi 
Kaspar Wyss 

28892-01 Lecture with excercises: Key Issues 
in International and Public Health  
( 2 KP ) 

Mo 15:15-17:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse, 
irregular 

Peter Steinmann 
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48607-01 Lecture with excercises: Public 
Health in light of the Sustainable 
Development Goals ( 1 KP ) 

Mo 13:15-15:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse, 
irregular, will take place 
on Mondays, 24 October 
to 25 November 2019 

Nino Künzli 

25743-01 Übung: Interdisciplinary Research in 
Epidemiology and Infection Biology 
( 1 KP ) 

 Jennifer Keiser 
Jürg Utzinger 
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Module: Fields: Environment and Development 
 
55566-01 Exkursion: Small Town 

Transformation in Namibia and 
Switzerland ( 5 KP ) 

 Lena Bloemertz 
Luregn 
Lenggenhager 

55563-01 Colloquium: Namibian and Southern 
African Studies ( 2 KP ) 

 Lena Bloemertz 
Dag Henrichsen 
Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 

55009-01 Seminar: A Critical Reflection of 
Corruption and Sustainable 
Development ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:15-16:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 2nd 
floor  

Lucy Koechlin 

55112-01 Seminar: Africa works: Politics 
within and beyond the state (3 KP) 

Di 10:15-12:00 Sociology, 
lecture theatre 215  

Tobias Hagmann 

48486-01 + Seminar: African Cities ( 3 KP ) Mo 09:00-17:00 Alte 
Gewerbeschule, Studio 
357 Block 

Sophie Oldfield 

11718-01 Seminar: Current Ecological and 
Health Issues in Africa ( 2 KP ) 

Fr 14:15-16:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, Matterhorn  
20.09.2019, 27.09.2019, 
01.11.2019, 22.11.2019: 
room Alpamayo 
08.11.2019: no lecture 

Günther Fink 
Jürg Utzinger 

55073-01 Seminar: Divestment, Climate 
Change and Global Development  
( 3 KP ) 

Do 08:15-10:00 
Sociology, lecture 
theatre 215  

Stephan Schmidt 

55232-01 Seminar: Geopolitics of 
Urbanization: China's Belt and Road 
Initiative in Africa ( 3 KP ) 

Di 16:15-18:00 
Kollegienhaus, room 106  

Kenny R. Cupers 
Remo Reginold 

55731-01 Seminar: Migration, Mobility and 
Change: Debating Key Issues ( 3 KP ) 

  Katrin Sontag 

55204-01 Seminar: Natur-, Landschafts- und 
Umweltschutz ( 1 KP ) 

Mo 12:30-13:30 St. 
Johanns-Vorstadt 10, 
lecture theatre  

Bruno Baur 
José Domingo 
Gilgado 
Hormaechea 

15995-01 Seminar: Political Ecology and 
Societal Transformations from 
Anthropological Perspective ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 14:15-16:00 
Vesalianum, room 
(O2.02)  

Piet Van Eeuwijk 

52044-01 Seminar: The Politics of Water in an 
Arid Environment ( 3 KP ) 

 Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 
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11569-01  Lecture : African Ecology ( 2 KP ) Di 16:00-18:00 
Geographie, lecture 
theatre 5-01 Mi 17:00-
19:00 Geographie, 
lecture theatre 5-01 Do 
16:00-18:00 Geographie, 
lecture theatre 5-01, 
irregular, lecture dates: 
sessions I-III (15-17th 
Oct.), IV-VI (19-21th 
Nov.), VII-IX (10-12th 
Dec.) , lecture times: 
Tuesdays 16-18:00, 
Wednesdays 17-19:00, 
Thursdays 16-18:00 

Philip Greenwood 

24210-01 Lecture : Current Topics in 
Geosciences ( 1 KP) 

Mi 16:15-18:00 
Bernoullianum 32, 
lecture theatre 223  

Christine Alewell 
Dominik Fleitmann 
Leander Franz 
Oliver Heiri, 
Markus Kalberer 
Nikolaus J. Kuhn 
Moritz Lehmann 
Rita Schneider-S.  
Michaela Spiske 

22696-01 + Lecture : Environmental Systems: 
Atmosphere ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 10:15-12:00 
Bernoullistrasse 30/32, 
lecture theatre 223  

Stefan Reimann 

12007-01 + Lecture : Geographie der 
Entwicklungsländer ( 4 KP ) 

Mi 08:15-10:00 
Bernoullistrasse 30/32, 
lecture theatre 223  

Marcus Nüsser 
Rita Schneider-
Sliwa 
Kaspar Wyss 

10317-01 + Lecture : Grundlagen der 
biologischen Vielfalt ( 1 KP ) 

Di 08:15-09:00 St. 
Johanns-Vorstadt 10, 
lecture theatre  

Bruno Baur 
Brigitte Braschler 

11911-01 Lecture : Introduction to One Health 
( 3 KP ) 

Di 08:15-10:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Esther Schelling 
Jakob Zinsstag 

22695-01 + Lecture with excercises: 
Einführung in die 
Umweltgeowissenschaften ( 1 KP ) 

Block Christine Alewell 

48607-01 Lecture with excercises: Public 
Health in light of the Sustainable 
Development Goals ( 1 KP ) 

Mo 13:15-15:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse, , 
irregular, will take place 
on Mondays, 24 October 
to 25 November 2019 

Nino Künzli 

55434-01 Übung: American philanthropy and 
African development in the 
twentieth century: a global history 
of capitalism ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 16:15-18:00 
Department of History  

Cassandra Thiesen-
Mark 
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Module: Interdisciplinary and Applied African Studies 
 
55004-01 Exkursion: African Worlds in 

Guanghzou ( 10 KP ) 
Fr 08:15-12:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 
2nd floor  

Lesley Nicole Braun 

55566-01 Exkursion: Small Town 
Transformation in Namibia and 
Switzerland ( 5 KP ) 

 Lena Bloemertz 
Luregn 
Lenggenhager 

55720-01 Forschungsseminar: Key Issues in 
African Studies ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 10:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Elisio Macamo 

11647-01 Seminar: Interdisciplinary Research 
in Epidemiology and Infection 
Biology ( 1 KP ) 

Do 13:15-14:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Jennifer Keiser 
Jürg Utzinger 

48553-01 Seminar: Politik zwischen 
Wissenschaft und Praxis: Beispiele 
aus dem Nord-Süd- Bereich ( 3 KP ) 

Do 14:15-15:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
104  

Laurent Goetschel 
Dana Landau 

48602-01 Seminar: Transdisciplinary Research 
Approaches: An Introduction to Key 
Concepts and Methods ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 08:15-10:00 
Sociology, lecture 
theatre 215  

Alexandra 
Hofmänner 

55721-01 Seminar: Visual History: A social 
history reading of the William 
Kentridge exhibition at the Museum 
of Contemporary Art in Basel ( 3 KP ) 

unregelmässig Block: 11. 
- 14. September 2019, 
all day, venue: Museum 
for contemporary art 
Basel, St. Alban-
Rheinweg 60, 4052 
Basel. 

Kadiatou Nenein 
Diallo 
Giorgio Miescher 
Lorena Rizzo 

25743-01 Übung: Interdisciplinary Research in 
Epidemiology and Infection Biology  
( 1 KP ) 

 Jennifer Keiser 
Jürg Utzinger 
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Module:Research Skills 
 
55564-01 Graduate course: Methodological 

Challenges in Area Studies ( 1 KP ) 
 Elisio Macamo 

25772-01 Forschungsseminar: Current Studies 
in Physical Geography and 
Atmospheric Sciences ( 2 KP ) 

Di 12:15-13:15 
Geographie, room 5-05  
see announcement 

Markus Kalberer 
Nikolaus J. Kuhn 

55653-01 Colloquium: African Studies ( 3 KP ) Di 16:00-18:00 
Rheinsprung 21, 
Sitzungszimmer U4.002  

Elisio Macamo 

55158-01 Colloquium: Aktuelle Forschungen 
zur Geschichte Afrikas ( 2 KP ) 

 Julia Tischler 

55006-01 Colloquium: Current Debates and 
Research ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 16:15-18:00 Social 
Anthropology, room 2nd 
floor  

Till Förster 

55018-01 Colloquium: Geschlechterforschung 
( 3 KP ) 

Mo 14:15-18:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004 14, sessions: 23. 
September, 14. October, 
4. November, 25. 
November; 9. December 
2019. 

Andrea Maihofer  

55563-01 Colloquium: Namibian and Southern 
African Studies ( 2 KP ) 

 Lena Bloemertz 
Dag Henrichsen 
Luregn 
Lenggenhager 
Giorgio Miescher 

52077-01 Colloquium: New Research in Peace, 
Conflict and Development Studies  
( 3 KP ) 

Mi 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
105  

Laurent Goetschel 
Joschka Philipps 

55600-01 Colloquium: Research Projects in 
Cultural Anthropology ( 2 KP ) 

Block Daten und Zeiten 
werden zu 
Semesterbeginn 
kommuniziert. 

Walter Leimgruber 

55711-01 Kurs: Multi-sited learning in 
Bamako, Basel and Conakry: 
Transnational knowledge 
production in theory and practice  
( 5 KP ) 

Do 10:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.004  

Elisio Macamo 
Joschka Philipps 
Noemi Steuer 

 
11910-01 Seminar: Current Topics in 

Epidemiology and Public Health        
( 2 KP ) 

Mo 17:15-18:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, Kilimanjaro 
 

Jürg Utzinger 

11647-01 Seminar: Interdisciplinary Research 
in Epidemiology and Infection 
Biology ( 1 KP ) 

Do 13:15-14:00 Swiss 
Tropical & Public Health 
Institute, room Lhotse  

Jennifer Keiser 
Jürg Utzinger 

31938-01 + Seminar: Qualitative Data Analysis 
in African Studies ( 3 KP ) 

Mi 10:00-12:00 
Rheinsprung 21, room 
00.002  

Elisio Macamo 
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48555-01 Seminar: Research Methods in 
Social and Political Science ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 10:15-11:45 
Kollegienhaus, room 
106  

Florian Weiler 

50373-01 Seminar: Teilnehmen, Beobachten, 
Interviewen, Analysieren - eine 
Feldforschung ( 3 KP ) 

Mo 10:15-12:00 Alte 
Universität, room 207  

Julian Genner 

24210-01 + Lecture : Current Topics in 
Geosciences ( 1 KP ) 

Mi 16:15-18:00 
Bernoullistrasse 30/32, 
lecture theatre 223  

Christine Alewell 
Dominik Fleitmann 
Leander Franz 
Oliver Heiri 
Markus Kalberer 
Nikolaus J. Kuhn 
Moritz Lehmann 
Rita Schneider-Sliwa 
Michaela Spiske 
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Courses of free choice (Komplementärbereich) 
 

In this section of the study plan you may choose any course offered at the University of Basel as 
well as at other Universities. We would like to draw your attention to the following courses. For 
registering for courses outside the University of Basel please contact the office at the Center for 
African Studies for guidance. 

 

University of Basel 
 

55007  Proseminar: Anthropology of Mining (3 KP)   Rita Kesselring  

55008  Proseminar: Ethnography of Northern Ghana (3 KP)  Marta Rudnicka 

55402  Proseminar: Slavery and Race: Connected Histories (3 KP) Henri Michèle Yéré 

55424  Einführungskurs: Entwicklung: Die Geschichte Afrikas nach  Cassandra Thiesen- 
1940 (8 KP)       Mark 

55067  Proseminar: Nachhaltige Entwicklungsansätze des Westens  Charlotte Akers 
  (3KP) 

11553  Proseminar: Inter-, Trans-, Postdisziplinarität: Einführung in  Matthias Luterbach
Wissenschaftsverständnisse und Wissenspraxen der  
Geschlechterforschung (3 KP) 

Furthermore, the Language Center of the University of Basel, offers several language courses, e.g. 
Arabic, English and Swahili. 

Link: https://sprachenzentrum.unibas.ch/en/home/ 

 

University of Geneva 
 

The University of Geneva offers a “Master en études africaines” and thus presents a rich 
programme of courses on Africa tought mostly in French. 

Link: https://www.unige.ch/gsi/fr/formations/masters/master-etudes-africaines/ 

 

University of Lausanne 
 

Within its Master programme, the Faculté de lettres offers a specialization “ Études africaines: 
textes et terrains”. The emphasis is on francophone literature and on history. 

Link:  https://www.unil.ch/lettres/fr/home/menuinst/formations/master-et-
specialisation/master-es-lettres-avec-specialisation/etudes-africaines.html 

 

  

https://sprachenzentrum.unibas.ch/en/home/
https://www.unige.ch/gsi/fr/formations/masters/master-etudes-africaines/
https://www.unil.ch/lettres/fr/home/menuinst/formations/master-et-specialisation/master-es-lettres-avec-specialisation/etudes-africaines.html
https://www.unil.ch/lettres/fr/home/menuinst/formations/master-et-specialisation/master-es-lettres-avec-specialisation/etudes-africaines.html
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University of Zürich 
 

Link:  https://studentservices.uzh.ch/uzh/anonym/vvz/index.html#  

245a601a Readings in Postcolonial Feminist Theory,  Bettina Dennerlein 
440a521a "In the Mind of Terrorists": Literary and Cinematic Approaches to a Tabooed Figure, 
         Michael Clemens Frank 
440a524 Racism in America     Ana Sobral Mourao 
 
615a507   Capitalism, Welfare, and Inequality Worldwide  Julian Garritzmann 
 

University of Bern 
 

Link:   https://www.ksl.unibe.ch/KSL/veranstaltungen?12 

454479 Tense pasts: anthropological perspectives on memory in post-conflict settings  
        Dr. Martha-Cecilia Dietrichi 

454184 African-American Literature: Key Texts and Issues PD Dr. Julia Regina Straub 

454715 Afrikas letzte Kolonie? Die Westsahara in globalhistorischer Perspektive, ca. 1950-
2016       Dr. Andreas Stucki 

 

University of Freiburg (Germany) 
 

Students may profit from the Upper Rhine mobility programme attending courses at the Albert 
Ludwigs Universität, Freiburg im Breisgau. Please note that the semester dates differ from those 
at the University of Basel. 

Link:  https://campus.uni-freiburg.de/qisserver/pages/cm/exa/coursecatalog/ 
showCourseCatalog.xhtml?_flowId=showCourseCatalog-flow&_flowExecutionKey=e1s1 

https://studentservices.uzh.ch/uzh/anonym/vvz/index.html
https://www.ksl.unibe.ch/KSL/veranstaltungen?12
https://campus.uni-freiburg.de/qisserver/pages/cm/exa/coursecatalog/showCourseCatalog.xhtml?_flowId=showCourseCatalog-flow&_flowExecutionKey=e1s1
https://campus.uni-freiburg.de/qisserver/pages/cm/exa/coursecatalog/showCourseCatalog.xhtml?_flowId=showCourseCatalog-flow&_flowExecutionKey=e1s1
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